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No. 2, A.] 	 [Published March 2, 1918. 

CHAPTER 7 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1636 48, of the 

statutes, regulating the use of automobiles. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1636--48, of the statutes, 

is amended to read : (Section 1636-48) 2. All automobiles, 
motor cycles, or other motor vehicles owned or controlled by 
such manufacturer or dealer, except those for his own private use, 
shall, until sold or let for hire, be regarded as registered under 
such general distinguishing number, which must be displayed 
at all times upon such automobiles, motor cycles, or other motor 
vehicles, while being operated on public highways of this state 
in the manner herein provided ; provided, however, that the use 
of any such automobile, motor cycle, or other motor vehicle 
solely for the purpose of transporting the same between the place 
where it is manufactured and the place of business of the 
dealer, shall not be construed as being used for the private use 
of such manufacturer or dealer. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved March 1, 1918. 

No. 3, A.] 	 [Published. March 2, 1918. 

CHAPTER 8 
AN ACT to create section 4927a of the statutes, relating to the 

ethployment of persons outside of the house of correction of 
Milwaukee County, lawfully confined therein, and providing 
a penalty for escapes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4927a. If the inspector of the house of 

correction of Milwaukee County shall at any time deem it for 
the interest of said county he may employ the persons lawfully 
confined in said house of correction outside of said house of 
correction, for the purpose of cultivating the farm of said house 
of correction, or in doing any work necessary to be done in the 
prosecution of the regular business of said institution ; he may 
also employ said persons outside of the house of correction 
and away from the house of correction grounds for work on or 
construction of public highways within said county, and in all 
such cases said inspector shall detail such force from the house 
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of correction as he may deem necessary to watch and guard said 
persons so employed ; in case any convict or person lawfully 
confined in said house of correction who is employed or who is 
in the custody of an officer outside of said house of correction 
shall escape, he shall be deemed guilty of an escape and upon 
conviction shall be punished by imprisonment in the house 
of correction of Milwaukee County not more than one year 
nor less than thirty days, in addition to the sentence he is then 
serving, or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved March 1, 1918. 

No. 1, A.] 	 [Published March 2, 1918. 

CHAPTER 9 
AN ACT to amend section 1417m of the statutes, being chapter 

235 of the laws of 1917, relating to social diseases. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1417m of the statutes, being chapter 235 

of the laws of 1917, is amended to read : Section 1417m. 1., 
Any person afflicted with gonorrhea or syphilis in its infective 
or communicable stage is hereby declared to be a menace to the 
public health. Any physician licensed to practice medicine in 
this state who is called upon to attend or treat any person 
infected with gonorrhea or syphilis in its communicable 
* * * stage, shall report to the state board of health in writ-
ing, at such time and in such manner as * * * said 
board * * * may direct, the age, * * * sex and con-
jugal condition of such person and the name of the disease with 
which such person is afflicted. Such report shall be made on 
blanks furnished by the said board. 

2. Every physician treating venereally-infected * * * 
persons shall fully inform such persons of the danger of trans-
mitting the disease to others and he shall advise against marriage 
while the person has such disease in a communicable form. 

3. Any deputy state health officer having knowledge of any 
known or reasonably suspected case of gonorrhea or syphilis in 
the infectious or communicable stage for which no treatment is 
being administered under the supervision of a licensed physician 
authorized to prescribe drugs shall forthwith report such case to 
the state board of health in such manner and in such form as 
in the judgment of said board will best tend to preserve the 


